Cost of sales and services (110,871)  (110,871)

Gross profit 19,648  19,648

Other operating income 4,159  4,159

Marketing, selling and distribution costs (17,732)  (17,732)

Administrative expenses (67,602)  (67,602)

Share-based payments (63,674)  (63,674)

Research and development cost (2,526)  (2,526)

Impairment loss for doubtful debts (3,689)  (3,689)

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment – (5,336) (5,336)

Impairment loss on intangible assets

 (net of reversal of deferred tax liabilities) – (9,085) (9,085)

Impairment loss on payments for investments – (18,524) (18,524)

Finance costs (3,844)  (3,844)

Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments (36,817)  (36,817)

Loss before tax (172,077)  (205,022)

Income tax expenses (374)  (374)

Loss for the year (172,451)  (205,396)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (172,451)  (205,396)

 Non-controlling interests –  –

 (172,451)  (205,396)

Loss per share (HK cents)

 – Basis (as adjusted for share consolidation taken place in 2009) (50.71)  (60.40)

 – Diluted N/A  N/A

9

 As previously Prior period As

 reported adjustments restated

 2007 for 2007 2007

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 122,577 (5,336) 117,241

Investment property 4,850  4,850

Intangible assets 90,520 (10,688) 79,832

Interest in an associate –  –

Deposits paid for acquisition of non-current assets 15,292  15,292

Payments for investments 61,002 (18,524) 42,478

Deposit paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 7,800  7,800

 302,041  267,493

Current assets

Inventories 25  25

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 46,944  46,944

Advances to consulting companies 52,083  52,083

Bank and cash balances 69,402  69,402

 168,454  168,454

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 78,531  78,531

Amounts due to directors 1,411  1,411

Amount due to a related party 60  60

Other borrowings – due within one year –  –

Obligations under finance leases

 – due within one year 242  242

Derivative financial instruments 7,577  7,577

Redeemable voting preference shares 13,978  13,978

Convertible loans – due within one year –  –

Current tax liabilities 3,332  3,332

 105,131  105,131

Net current assets 63,323  63,323

Total assets less current liabilities 365,364  330,816

10

 As previously Prior period As

 reported adjustments restated

 2007 for 2007 2007

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Other borrowings – due after one year –  –

Obligations under finance leases – due after one year 506  506

Convertible loans – due after one year 72,174  72,174

Deferred tax liabilities 13,407 (1,603) 11,804

 86,087  84,484

Net assets 279,277  246,332

Capital and reserves

Share capital 38,659  38,659

Reserves 240,618 (32,945) 207,673

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 279,277  246,332

Non-controlling interests –  –

Total equity 279,277  246,332

11

 As previously Prior period

 reported adjustments As restated

 2008 for 2008 2008

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TURNOVER 219,329  219,329

Cost of sales and services (206,323)  (206,323)

Gross profit 13,006  13,006

Other operating income 6,575  6,575

Marketing, selling and distribution costs (32,463)  (32,463)

Administrative expenses (83,683)  (83,683)

Share-based payments (1,234)  (1,234)

Research and development cost (2,699)  (2,699)

Impairment loss for doubtful debts (187)  (187)

Impairment loss on property, plant and equipment – (529) (529)

Impairment loss on intangible assets

 (net of reversal of deferred tax liabilities

 and related income tax expenses) – (1,059) (1,059)

Impairment loss on payments for investments – (6,143) (6,143)

Finance costs (11,657)  (11,657)

Fair value loss on derivative financial instruments (3,148)  (3,148)

Gain on derecognition of derivative financial instruments 10,725  10,725

Gain on deemed disposal of a subsidiary 15,600  15,600

Loss before tax (89,165)  (96,896)

Income tax expenses (3,542) 997 (2,545)

Loss for the year (92,707)  (99,441)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (92,707)  (99,441)

 Non-controlling interests –  –

 (92,707)  (99,441)

Loss per share (HK cents)

 – Basis (as adjusted for share consolidation taken place in 2009) (23.98)  (25.72)

 – Diluted N/A  N/A

12

 As previously Prior period Prior period As

 reported adjustments adjustments restated

 2008 for 2007 for 2008 2008

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 159,658 (5,336) (529) 153,793

Intangible assets 90,566 (10,688) (1,246) 78,632

Interest in an associate –   –

Deposits paid for acquisition of non-current assets 945   945

Payments for investments 64,741 (18,524) (6,143) 40,074

Deposit paid for acquisition of a subsidiary 7,800   7,800

 323,710   281,244

Current assets

Inventories 193   193

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 35,738   35,738

Advances to consulting companies 29,071   29,071

Bank and cash balances 43,954   43,954

 108,956   108,956

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 76,573   76,573

Amounts due to directors 1,550   1,550

Amount due to a related party 58   58

Other borrowings – due within one year 10,029   10,029

Obligations under finance leases

 – due within one year 257   257

Convertible loans – due within one year 73,933   73,933

Current tax liabilities 2,594   2,594

 164,994   164,994

Net current liabilities (56,038)   (56,038)

Total assets less current liabilities 267,672   225,206

13

 As previously Prior period Prior period As

 reported adjustments adjustments restated

 2008 for 2007 for 2008 2008

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Other borrowings – due after one year 39,006   39,006

Obligations under finance leases

 – due after one year 249   249

Convertible loans – due after one year 12,504   12,504

Deferred tax liabilities 16,763 (1,603) (1,184) 13,976

 68,522   65,735

Net assets 199,150   159,471

Capital and reserves

Share capital 38,659   38,659

Reserves 160,491 (32,945) (6,734) 120,812

Equity attributable to owners

 of the Company 199,150   159,471

Non-controlling interests –   –

Total equity 199,150   159,471

4. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis notwithstanding the Group had net

current liabilities of approximately HK$55,226,000 and incurred loss of approximately HK$167,239,000 for the year

then ended. In the opinion of the directors, the Group is able to maintain itself as a going concern in the coming year by

taking into consideration the arrangements which include, but are not limited to, the following: